promissory note in the principal amount of $950,000. Included are the amounts
paid for the additional equipment and operating materials. The promissory note
was paid on November 15, 1995.

The following unaudited pro forma combined results of operations for the year
ended December 31, 1995, have been prepared assuming that the acquisition of the
PRP Business occurred as of January 1, 1995, and is not necessarily indicative
of results of

   -17-

operations that would have occurred had the transaction been put into effect at
January 1, 1995, or of future results of the combined business. The financial
information for the PRP Business represents the historical financial results for
the period January 1, 1995, to June 2, 1995.

   tsThe   PRP   Pro Forma
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amoun  Company   Business   Adjustments   Combined
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $46,992   $3,045   $ ---   $50,037

Cost of products sold   40,319   2,451   (531)(a)   42,239
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit   6,673   594   531   7,798

Selling and administrative expenses   3,471   699   ---   4,170
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income   3,202   (105)   531   3,628

Interest and other income   177   ---   ---   177

Interest expense   (416)   ---   (45)(b)   (461)
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) before taxes   2,963   (105)   486   3,344

Income taxes   240   (44)   75(c)   271
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss)   $2,723   $(61)   $411   $3,073
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income per share of Common Stock   $0.57   $0.65
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Weighted average shares outstanding   4,745,384   4,745,384
- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------